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ARTICLE 1
RECOGNITION

The Board hereby recognizes the Association as the sole and exclusive
representative for collective negotiations concerning grievances and terms and
conditions of employment for personnel under contract, including classroom
teachers, special subject teachers, school nurses, guidance counselors,
librarians, non-supervisory Athletic Director and the current Learning Disability
Specialist in the high school and all athletic and co-curricular personnel, but
excluding the Superintendent of Schools, Principals, Vice Principals, Guidance
Directors, Instructional Supervisors, Managerial Executives, Supervisors,
including Supervising Athletic Director, Child Study Team Personnel, Social
Workers, Confidential Personnel and all Substitutes.

Unless otherwise indicated, the term "teachers” when used hereinafter in this
Agreement shall refer to all professional employees represented by the
Association in the negotiating unit as above defined, and references to teachers
shall include both males and females.

ARTICLE 2
NEGOTIATION PROCEDURE

The parties agree to enter into collective negotiations over a successor
Agreement in accordance with Chapter 123, Public Laws of 1974 in a good-faith
effort to reach an agreement on all matters concerning the terms and conditions
of teachers' employment. Such negotiations shall not begin later than December
1 of the calendar year preceding the calendar year in which this Agreement
expires. Any Agreement so negotiated shall apply to all teachers, be reduced to
writing, be signed by the Board and the Association, and be adopted by the
Board and the Association.

During negotiations, the Board and the Association shall present relevant data,
exchange points of view and make proposals and counterproposals. The Board
shall, upon request, make available to the Association for inspection, all public
pertinent records, data and information of the Gateway Regional School District.

Neither party in any negotiations shall have any control over the selection of the
negotiating representatives of the other party, the parties mutually pledge that
their representatives shall be clothed with all necessary power and authority to
make proposals, consider proposals and make counterproposals in the course of
negotiations.

1. Representatives of the Board and the Association's negotiating committee
shall meet at mutually agreeable times for the purpose of reviewing the
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administration of the agreement, and to resolve problems that may arise.
These meetings are not intended to bypass the grievance procedure.

2. All meetings between the parties shall be regularly scheduled to take
place when the teachers involved are free from assigned instructional
responsibilities.

3. Should a mutually acceptable amendment to this agreement be
negotiated by the parties, it shall be reduced to writing, be signed by the
Board and the Association, and be adopted by the Board and the
Association.

The Board agrees not to negotiate concerning said employees in the negotiating
unit as defined in Article 1 of this agreement, with any employee organization
other than the Association for the duration of this agreement.

This agreement shall not be modified in whole or in part by the parties except by

an instrument in writing duly executed by both parties.

ARTICLE 3
MANAGEMENT RIGHTS

The Gateway Regional Board of Education on its behalf and on behalf of the electors of
the district hereby retains and reserves unto itself all powers, rights, authority, duties
and responsibilities conferred upon and vested in it by the laws and constitution of the
State of New Jersey and of the United States, including:

A.

The right to hire, promote, assign, reassign, transfer, appoint, or retain
employees in positions within the school district and to suspend, demote,
discharge or take other disciplinary action against them for cause.

To take necessary actions to abolish positions when needed to maintain the
efficiency of the school district.

To determine the methods, means, personnel and systems by which all school
district operations are to be conducted.

To maintain the executive management and administrative control of the school
system over its properties and facilities.

The exercise of the foregoing powers, rights, authority, duties and responsibilities by the
Board; the adoption of policies, rules, regulations and practices and furtherance thereof
and the use of judgment and discretion in connection therewith shall be limited only by
the specific and express terms of this agreement.
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ARTICLE 4
WORK CONTINUITY

The Gateway Regional Education Association agrees that during the duration of this
agreement there shall be no strikes, work stoppages, or other concerted refusal to
perform work by employees covered by this agreement.

ARTICLE 5
GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE

A. Definitions

1. A "grievance" is a claim based upon an event or condition which affects
the welfare and/or terms and conditions of employment of a teacher or
group of teachers and/or the interpretation, meaning or applications of any
of the provisions of this agreement.

2. The term "grievance" and the procedure relative thereto, shall not be
deemed applicable in the following instance: The failure or refusal of the
Board to renew a contract of a non-tenure teacher.

B. Purpose

The purpose of this procedure is to secure, at the lowest possible level, equitable
solutions to the problems which may from time to time arise affecting employees.
Both parties agree that these proceedings will be kept as informal and
confidential as may be appropriate at any level of the procedure. The parties
further agree that time constraints of this procedure are to be considered as
maximums and the failure of the Board or Association to process any grievance
according to the time limits contained in the procedure below will render the
grievance settled in favor of the Board or the grievant/Association.

C. Procedures
1. Grievances shall be processed promptly and expeditiously.
2. Formal grievances and appeals shall be filed in writing.
3. Communications and decisions concerning formal grievances shall be in
writing.
4. A grievant shall be permitted a representative at all levels.



D.

10.

11.

12.

No additional evidence shall be submitted by either party once a
grievance has been submitted to the Board of Education at Step 4 of the
grievance procedure. If either party attempts to submit information after
Step 4 that has not been previously submitted at Step 4 or another prior
step in the grievance procedure such evidence shall be excluded from any
hearing or consideration by an arbitrator.

Grievances shall be adjudicated according to the terms of this procedure
and the filing, pendency or hearing of any grievance shall not impede the
normal management of the work force or operations of any of the
activities or functions of the Board.

Forms for grievance processing shall be developed between the parties
and shall be mutually agreed by the parties and distributed on an as
needed basis by either party.

The parties in interest will cooperate in investigating and providing
pertinent information concerning a grievance being processed.

Notice of hearings shall be given to the grievant at least five (5) days in
advance and such hearings shall be held on mutually agreeable premises.

If either party violates any procedural aspect of this agreement such a
violation shall constitute a bar to the presentation of that specific
grievance to arbitration by the party which has violated the procedural
section of the agreement.

The parties agree that whenever the term "day" is referred to in this
agreement, that term shall refer to calendar days.

All grievances must be processed by the last day of the school year. If a
grievance is not completely processed by the last day of any school year
then that grievance shall be held over until the first day of the next school
year. Any time limits on that grievance based upon the step the grievance
is in on the last day of the school year will be frozen until the first day of
the next school year when the days in questions as they apply to time
limits will again be counted.

Calendar days will be calculated except for school calendar holidays and
specific days when Christmas and Easter breaks are observed in the
school calendar.

Processing

1.

Level One



The aggrieved shall first discuss it informally with their principal within
twenty (20) days of the occurrence of the alleged events leading to the
grievance. The principal shall review any facts presented by the aggrieved
and shall render a decision to the aggrieved within seven (7) days of the
actual receipt of the grievance.

Level Two

If the aggrieved is not satisfied with the disposition of the grievance at
Level One, he/she may submit the grievance to the building principal, in
writing, within seven (7) days after receiving the decision of the principal.
The building principal will investigate the information presented and will
prepare a written decision within seven (7) days after receipt of the
appeal.

Level Three

If the aggrieved is not satisfied with the disposition of the grievance at
Level Two, he/she may submit the grievance, in writing, to the
Superintendent, within seven (7) days after receiving the decision of the
building principal. The Superintendent will investigate the information
presented and will prepare a written decision within seven (7) days after
receipt of the appeal.

Level Four

If the aggrieved is not satisfied with the disposition of the grievance at
Level Three, the aggrieved may submit the grievance to the Board of
Education, in writing, within ten (10) days after receiving the written
decision of the Superintendent in Level Three. The Board of Education
shall review the information provided and shall render a decision in writing
within sixteen (16) days from the date of the receipt of the grievance.



5.

a.

Level Five

If the Association is not satisfied with the disposition of the
grievance by the Board at Level 4, it may submit the grievance to
arbitration within fifteen (15) days of the decision by the Board. If
during this period the Association determines to proceed, it must
notify the Superintendent in writing and submit a request to the
Public Employment Relations Commission for the submission of an
initial list of arbitrators. If the parties are unable to agree upon an
arbitrator or obtain such a commitment within the specified period,
the parties shall then be bound by the rules and procedures of the
Public Employment Relations Commission in the selection of an
arbitrator.

The arbitrator so selected shall confer with the representatives of
the Board and the PR and R Committee and hold hearings
promptly and shall issue his/her decision not later than twenty (20)
days from the date the final statements and proofs on the issues
are submitted to him/her. The arbitrator's decision shall be in
writing and shall set forth his/her findings of fact, reasoning and
conclusions on the issues submitted. The arbitrator shall be
without power or authority to make any decision which requires the
commission of an act prohibited by law or which is violative of the
terms of this agreement. The decision of the arbitrator shall be
submitted to the Board and the Association and shall be final and
binding on the parties.

The arbitrator must first rule on the arbitrability of the grievance if
So requested by either party.

The cost for the services of the arbitrator, including per diem
expenses, if any, and actual necessary travel, subsistence
expenses and the cost of the hearing room shall be borne equally
by the Board and the Association. Any other expenses incurred
shall be paid by the party incurring same.



ARTICLE 6
TEACHER RIGHTS

Pursuant to Chapter 123, Public Laws of 1974, the Board hereby agrees that
every employee of the Board shall have the right freely to organize, join and
support the Association and its affiliates for the purpose of engaging in collective
negotiations and other professional activities for mutual aid, protection and
improvement. As a duly selected body exercising governmental power under
color of law of the State of New Jersey, the Board undertakes and agrees that it
shall not directly or indirectly discourage or deprive or coerce any teacher in the
enjoyment of any rights conferred by Chapter 123, Public Laws of 1974, or other
laws of New Jersey or the Constitution of the State of New Jersey and the United
States; that it shall not discriminate against any teacher with respect to hours,
wages or any terms and conditions of employment by reason of his/her
membership in the Association and its affiliates, his/her participation in activities
of the Association and its affiliates collective negotiations with the Board, or
his/her institution of any grievance, complaint or proceedings under this
agreement or otherwise with respect to any terms or conditions of employment.

Nothing contained herein shall be construed to deny or restrict to any teacher
such rights as he/she may have under New Jersey laws or other applicable laws
and regulations. The rights granted to teachers hereunder shall be deemed to
be in addition to those provided elsewhere.

No teacher shall be prevented from wearing a membership pin, charm or other
identification of membership in the Association or its affiliates.

ARTICLE 7
ASSOCIATION RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES

The Board agrees to furnish to the Association in response to reasonable
requests from time to time, all available information concerning the financial
resources of the district, including but not limited to; annual financial reports and
audits, register of certificated personnel, tentative budgetary requirements and
allocations, minutes of all Board meetings, census data, names and addresses
of all teachers, and such other information that shall assist the Association in
developing intelligent, accurate, informed and constructive programs on behalf of
the teachers and their students together with information which may be
necessary for the Association to process any grievance or complaint. The
Association shall request only information which the Board is required by law to
release.

Whenever any representatives of the Association or any teacher is mutually
scheduled by the parties to participate during working hours in negotiations,
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grievance proceedings, conferences, or meetings he/she shall suffer no loss in
pay.

Representatives of the Association, the New Jersey Education Association, and
the National Education Association shall be permitted to transact official
Association business on school property at all reasonable times, provided that
this shall not interfere with or interrupt normal school operations.

The Association and its representatives shall have the right to request use of
school buildings at all reasonable hours for meetings. The principal of the
building in question shall be notified in advance of the time and place of such
meetings.

1. The Association may have the right to utilize school facilities provided a
request for the utilization of such facilities is submitted to the building
principal. The request shall enumerate the type of facility that is to be
utilized, specifically typewriters, mimeograph machines or duplicating
equipment. If the principal determines that the machines are otherwise
not engaged and the facilities are available for Association use, the
Association may then utilize the equipment provided the Association
presents to the principal payment for the cost of all materials and supplies
that are to be utilized in conjunction with the facilities or equipment. The
approval and payment must be obtained prior to the utilization of facilities
or equipment.

2. When using the computer printer terminal, the cost shall be computed on
the following basis: 10% of the cost of the equipment per month, pro-
rated for daily use. The Board will also present the Association with a
table of cost for materials on an annual basis (yearly - 10 months).

The Association only shall have, in each school building, the exclusive use of
bulletin boards in faculty lounge and teachers dining room. The Association shall
also be assigned adequate space on the bulletin board in the central office for
Association notices. The location of Association bulletin boards in each room
shall be designated by the Association. Copies of all materials to be posted on
such bulletin boards shall be given to the building principals, but approval shall
not be required.

The Association shall have the right to use the intraschool mail facilities and
school mailboxes. The building principal shall be notified of the facilities use and
shall be given a copy of materials to be placed in the above facilities.

The rights, privileges and responsibilities of the Association and its
representatives as set forth in this agreement shall be granted only to the
Association as the exclusive representative of the teachers, and to no other
employee organization.
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ARTICLE 8
NON-TEACHING DUTIES

To the best of the Superintendent's ability, teachers shall be freed of non-teaching
duties which infringe upon teaching time.

A.

ARTICLE 9
TEACHING HOURS AND TEACHING LOAD

Length of Day

1.

For the 2001-2002 school year, the in-school teacher day shall be seven
periods, five of which shall be teaching periods, one a duty period, and
one a preparation period. Such day shall not exceed six hours and thirty-
six minutes and shall include a duty free lunch period. Each instruction
period shall be 43 minutes. The in-school teacher day shall begin fifteen
(15) minutes before the opening of the pupils’ school day and shall end
fifteen (15) minutes after the close of the pupils’ school day. On Fridays or
on days preceding holidays or vacations, the teachers’ day may end at the
close of the pupils’ day.

Effective July 1, 2002, the in-school teacher day shall be eight periods.
Such day shall not exceed seven hours and three minutes and shall
include a duty-free lunch. Each instruction period shall be 43 minutes. The
in-school teacher day shall begin five (5) minutes before the opening of
the pupils’ school day and shall end five (5) minutes after the close of the
pupils’ school day. On Fridays or on days preceding holidays or vacations,
the teachers’ day may end at the close of the pupils’ day.



B. Teaching, Duty, Preparation and Professional Periods

1.

Effective September 1, 1995: Additional classes requiring teachers to work a
sixth period will be posted; teachers may volunteer to teach said classes and if
assigned by the Board will relinquish either a preparation period or a duty
period; teachers relinquishing a preparation period shall be compensated
$3300; teachers relinquishing a duty period shall be compensated $2200. No
more than 50% of those assigned will be able to relinquish a duty period. This
provision is applicable to teaching staff hired on or before January 1, 1999.

Effective June 30, 2004: Teaching staff hired on or before January 1, 1999,
shall be eligible to be assigned up to 30 teaching periods in any week at no
additional salary compensation. No such teacher shall be assigned more than
25 teaching periods in any week in more than one year in each two-year period
beginning with the 2004-2005 school year. In the second year, a teacher may
volunteer to teach more than 25 teaching periods in any week but, if they are so
assigned, that year shall be treated, for the purpose of the preceding sentence,
as if they had not been so assigned. If a teacher teaches a sixth period in that
second year, he/she shall be compensated at the rate of $2,500 per year.

Teaching staff hired after January 1, 1999, shall be eligible to be assigned up to
30 teaching periods in any week at no additional salary compensation.
Teaching staff hired after January 1, 1999, will not be assigned more than 25
teaching periods in any week until they have completed, at a minimum, one full
semester of teaching experience in the profession, unless they should choose
to waive this limitation without compensation.

The following provisions are effective July 1, 2002 and are applicable to all
teaching staff members:

a. Teachers who are assigned to 25 teaching periods in any week shall
also be assigned to five duty periods, five preparation periods and five
professional periods.

b. Teachers who are assigned to 26 teaching periods in any week shall
also be assigned to four duty periods, five preparation periods and five
professional periods.

C. Teachers who assigned to 27 teaching periods in any week shall also be
assigned to three duty periods, six preparation periods and four
professional periods.

d. Teachers who are assigned to 28 teaching periods in any week shall

also be assigned to two duty periods, seven preparation periods and
three professional periods.
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e. Teachers who are assigned to 29 teaching periods in any week shall
also be assigned to one duty period, eight preparation periods and two
professional periods.

f. Teachers who are assigned to 30 teaching periods in any week shall
also be assigned to nine preparation periods and one professional
period.

g. A professional period may include teacher/supervisor contacts,

teacher/parent contacts and other professional duties as assigned but
may not include direct instruction of students or pupil supervision except
as limited in the next sentence. A teacher with a professional period
may be assigned up to six (6) times per year to a class coverage with no
additional compensation.

h. A “week” is defined as five full-length instructional days as defined
above.

I. Effective July 1, 2002, the Board shall make every reasonable effort to
limit the number of preparations to three (3) in a day. In any event, the
maximum number of preparations for a teacher shall be four (4) in one
day. The parties recognize that special circumstances make a
preparations limit impossible to devise for the following teachers: World
Language, Family and Consumer Science, Art, Music, Technology
Education, Title 1 and Special Education. The Board recognizes that it is
desirable to take into consideration the number of preparations for these
teachers.

The Board and the Association recognize and agree that the teachers' responsibility to
the students, community and profession generally entails the performance of duty and
the expenditure of time and service beyond classroom duty hours. However, teachers
shall be required to attend only "Back-to-School Night" annually without additional
compensation.

Unexcused lateness or early leave will be reported to the Superintendent. Flagrant
violation will be grounds for suspension or dismissal.

The agenda for any meeting of teachers shall be given to the teachers involved as

soon as possible prior to the meeting except in an emergency. Teachers shall have
the opportunity to suggest items for the agenda.
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ARTICLE 10
TEACHER EMPLOYMENT

1. Each teacher shall be placed on the proper step of the salary schedule as of
the beginning of the school year in accordance with paragraph 2. below.

a. In order to be eligible for an increment, a full-time unit member must
have worked or been on approved paid leaves of absence under the
terms of this contract at least ninety-four (94) or more days or a full
semester during the contract year.

b. (1)  Any unit member who is scheduled to work less than five (5) days
per week must have worked or been on approved paid leaves of
absence under the terms of this contract at least seventy (70)
days to earn an increment.

(2) If the total number of days for a less-than five day-a-week
employee is less than seventy (70) days, the actual days worked
plus paid leave days shall carry over to the next work year. In this
event, the employee shall be eligible to receive an increment on
the September 1 following the completion of the 70th day.

3) If there are days over and above the required seventy (70) days at
the time an increment is granted to an employee under (1) or (2)
above, the excess time earned in that year will count towards the
next increment.

2. For purposes of placement on the salary guide, credit for years of experience in
teaching in a duly accredited school shall be given on a year-for-year basis up
to the tenth (10th) year. Credit for teaching experience beyond the tenth (10th)
year shall be at the discretion of the Board. But in no event shall the Board pay
a new employee a salary not represented in the salary guide or inappropriate
for the level of that employee’'s education.

Teachers with previous teaching experience in the Gateway Regional High School
District shall upon returning to the system receive full credit on the salary schedule for
all outside teaching experience, military experience or alternative civilian service
required by the Selective Service System, Peace Corps, VISTA or National Teacher
Training Corps work and time spent on a Fulbright Scholarship.

Previously accumulated unused leave days from this system will be restored to all
returning teachers.

Teachers shall be notified of their contract and salary status for the ensuing year no
later than April 30.

All teachers shall be given written notice of their class and/or subject assignments for
the forthcoming year not later than May 30. In the event that changes in such
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assignments become necessary, any teacher affected shall be notified as soon as

possible.
ARTICLE 11
POSTING VACANCIES
A. Notice of a vacancy shall be posted and a copy sent to the Association President prior

to public notification.

B. The notice shall be posted on the high school office bulletin board for eight (8) days
and a copy of the notice shall be sent to the Association President.

ARTICLE 12
TEACHER-ADMINISTRATION LIAISON

The Association shall be represented by a Liaison Committee which shall meet with the
Principal and/or the Superintendent at least once a month during the school day for the
duration of the school year to review and discuss local school programs and practices and to
play an active role in the revision or development of building practices.

ARTICLE 13
CURRICULUM IMPROVEMENT

In the matters of curriculum improvement, teacher recommendation shall be made to
Instructional Supervisors. Recommendations should be approved by members of a
Department before presentation to Administration.

ARTICLE 14
SICK LEAVE

A. 1. All teachers employed shall be entitled to ten (10) sick leave days each school
year as of the first official day said school year, whether or not they report for
duty on that day. Unused sick leave days shall be accumulated from year to
year with no maximum limit. In the event a teacher is employed for a period
less than a full school year, he/she shall be entitled to one (1) day of sick leave
for each month of employment.

2. In the event a teacher who has accumulated sick leave qualifies for a service,
age or disability retirement under the New Jersey State pension plan and
notifies the Board of Education on or before December 15th of the school
budget year in which he or she retires, the Board shall make payment at the
beginning of the next school budget year to that teacher in the following
amounts:
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through 150 days $40 per day

In the event a teacher does not provide the aforementioned notice by
December 15th of the school budget year in which he or she plans to retire, the
aforementioned payments shall be made at the beginning of the school budget
year next following the year in which payment would have been made had
timely notice been provided. Should a teacher die any time prior to receipt of
such payment, payment shall be made to his or her estate.

B. The parties agree to abide by the provisions of N.J.S.A. 18A:30-6.:

"N.J.S.A. 18A:30-6. Prolonged absence beyond sick leave period

When absence, under the circumstances described in section 18A:30-1 of this
article, exceeds the annual sick leave and the accumulated sick leave, the
board of education may pay any such person each day's salary less the pay of
a substitute, if a substitute is employed or the estimated cost of the
employment of a substitute if none is employed, for such length of time as may
be determined by the Board of Education in each individual case. A day's
salary is defined as 1/200 of the annual salary."

ARTICLE 15
TEMPORARY LEAVES OF ABSENCE

A. Teachers shall be entitled to the following temporary non-accumulative leaves of
absence with full pay each school year.

1.

Two (2) days leave of absence for personal, legal business, household or
family matters, which require absence during school hours. Application to the
teacher's principal for personal leave shall be made at least one (1) week,
(seven [7] days), before taking such leave (except in the case of emergencies)
and the applicant for such leave shall not be required to state the reason for
taking such leave other than he/she is taking it under this section. Personal
days not to be taken the day before or the day after a holiday or on an in-
service day. Emergency cases covered in paragraph 5. below. Additional
personal days may be granted by the Superintendent with reason.

a. At the conclusion of each school year, any unused personal leave days
shall be added to the employee's accumulated sick leave.

Time necessary for appearances in any legal proceedings connected with the
teacher's employment or with the school system or in any other legal
proceeding if the teacher is required by law to attend.

a. Up to a maximum of five (5) days at any one time immediately following

the death of a member of a teacher's immediate family, defined as
spouse, child, foster child, grandchild, grandparent, son-in-law, daughter-
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in-law, parent, father-in-law, mother-in-law, brother-in-law, sister-in-law,
brother, sister.

b. Teachers shall be granted one (1) day in the event of death of a
teacher's friend or relative outside the immediate family as defined
above. In the event of the death of a teacher or student in the Gateway
School District, the principal and immediate superior of said teacher or
student shall grant to an appropriate number of teachers sufficient time
off to attend the funeral.

C. Up to three (3) days in any year in the event of a critical illness of a
member of the teacher's immediate family. The parties agree that the
term "critical” iliness refers to those situations where an employee or a
member of the employee's immediate family is substantially
incapacitated. In the above situations, the person(s) shall be under the
care of a physician and unable to care for themselves.

4. Time necessary for persons called into temporary duty of any unit of the United
States Reserves of the State National Guards, provided such obligations
cannot be fulfilled on days when school is not in session. A teacher shall be
paid his/her regular pay, less the cost of a substitute. It is clearly understood
that this is not to apply in the case of a six (6) month active duty call-up.

5. Other leaves of absence with pay may be granted by the Board of Education for
good reason with the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools. Any
recommendation shall be at the discretion of the Superintendent and this
decision on such recommendation shall be final and binding and not subject to
the Grievance Procedure of this Agreement. Said decision shall be in writing.

B. Leaves taken pursuant to Section A. above, shall be in addition to any sick leave
which the teacher is entitled.
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ARTICLE 16
EXTENDED LEAVES OF ABSENCE

A leave of absence without pay of up to two (2) years shall be granted to any tenured
teacher who joins any federal government approval action program, National Teacher
Corps, or serves as an exchange teacher overseas and is a full-time participant in
either of such programs, or accepts a Fulbright Scholarship.

Military leaves without pay shall be granted to any teacher who is inducted or enlists in
any branch of the armed forces of the United States of the period of said induction or
initial enlistment, or to the spouse, under tenure, of any teacher who is so inducted or
who enlists to join him/her for the period of special training in preparation for duty
overseas in combat zones.

Disability Leave

1. Any teacher who anticipates undergoing a state of disability such as but not
limited to surgery, hospital confinement, medical treatment or pregnancy, may
apply for a leave of absence based upon said anticipated disability in
accordance with provisions hereinafter set forth.

2. All teachers anticipating a state of disability shall notify the Superintendent of
the condition expected to result in disability as soon as the condition which may
result in disability is known.

a. In the case of anticipated disability due to childbirth, the teacher must
request a leave of absence under this section at least ninety (90) days
prior to the anticipated delivery date.

3. The teacher requesting a leave under the provisions of Paragraph C. shall
specify in writing the anticipated date on which he or she wishes to commence
said anticipated leave and the date on which he or she wishes to return to
employment following recovery from said disability.

4, The teacher requesting leave under Paragraph C. must produce a statement
from his or her physician stating that the teacher is or will be disabled pursuant
to Section C.1. The statement must include anticipated commencement and
termination dates for said disability.

5. The Board may request that its physician, or a physician of its choosing, confer
with the teacher's physician. The Board may require, with cause, the teacher to
be examined by its own physician if recommended by the Board's physician
after said conference. Said examination will be at the Board's expense.

6. In all cases where there is a dispute or difference of opinion between the
teacher's physician and the Board's physician, the two doctors will select a
third, and the parties will be governed by the opinion of the third physician. The
expense of the third physician will be borne by the Board.
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10.

11.

12.

If the provisions of the foregoing sections have been met, the Board shall grant
an unpaid leave of absence to a tenured teacher up to the balance of the year
which concludes on June 30 and for one (1) additional year, if necessary.

During the period of actual disability, a teacher may use accumulated sick leave
pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 18A:30-1 et seq.

Any pregnant teacher will be deemed eligible for sick leave to the extent
allowable or to utilize accumulated sick leave twenty (20) working days prior to
the expected date of birth (whichever date last occurs) and shall continue until
twenty (20) working days. If an employee shall file a certificate from her
physician that she is disabled beyond the times stated as a consequence of an
abnormal pregnancy or birth, she shall be paid sick leave for the period of time
she is so disabled.

A statement from a physician certifying that the employee is physically able to
return to duty shall be furnished to the Board before the person is permitted to
return from disability leave.

Except as provided above, no teacher shall be barred from returning to duty
after the birth of the person's child solely on the ground that there has not been
a specified time lapse between the birth and the employee's desired date of
return.

No teacher shall be required to leave work because of her pregnancy at any
specific time prior to expected birth nor be prevented from returning to work
after birth solely on the grounds that there has not been a lapse of specific
duration between child birth and the desired return date.

D. Child Care Leaves

1.

A nontenured teacher shall only be entitled to a leave up to the expiration of
his/her contract.

Tenured approved leaves of absence shall run from their commencement date
until the end of that school year or any marking period within the year
requested by the employee. These leaves of absence may be extended for the
subsequent school year or any number of consecutive marking periods in that
year by applying to the Superintendent of Schools by April 1st of the initial
leave year or within thirty (30) days after the date of birth or adoption,
whichever is later. No further extensions shall be granted.

Nothing herein shall prevent the employee and the Board from agreeing that a
tenured teacher may return on other than the beginning of a marking period if
such earlier return is administratively convenient to the Board. Such decision is
not grievable. Any change in the return date shall be submitted in writing to the
Superintendent sixty (60) days prior to the return.
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Application

a. Application for child-rearing leave shall be made by the teacher to the
Superintendent at least ninety (90) days prior to the anticipated birth of
the child.

b. Any teacher adopting a child shall be granted a child-rearing leave in

conformity with the provisions of D.1. or D.2. as relevant, which shall
commence upon the date such employee obtains custody of the child.
Since such date of custody cannot be predicted in all cases, notices
shall be given to the Superintendent at least ninety (90) days prior to the
anticipated date of custody if possible and, if not, as soon as practicable.

The expiration of all child-rearing leaves shall coincide with the beginning of the
next school year unless a tenured teacher is permitted to return at another time
under the provisions of D.3. above.

Child-rearing leave time shall not be credited toward seniority nor shall the time
involved in such leave be counted toward the fulfillment of the time
requirements for acquiring tenure.

The Board and the principal assume no responsibility for reassigning the
teacher to the same classroom or the same grade.

A teacher on a voluntary leave of absence shall not be eligible to either receive
or accrue benefits except as statutorily required.

All other extended leaves (except child-care leaves) shall terminate at the first day of
the last or 2nd semester.

ARTICLE 17
SABBATICAL LEAVES

A sabbatical leave shall be granted to a teacher by the Board for approved graduate
study, including study in another area of specialization, or for other reasons of value to
the school System, subject to the following conditions:

1.

If there are sufficient qualified applicants, sabbatical leaves shall be granted to
not more than two (2) teachers in any one school year. Sabbatical leaves are
for one full year only.

Requests for sabbatical leave must be received by the Superintendent in writing
in such form as may be mutually agreed on by the Association and the
Superintendent no later than December 1, and the action must be taken on all
such requests no later than March 1 of the school year preceding the school
year for which the sabbatical leave is requested and the teacher shall be
notified in writing of such action.
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3. The teacher has completed at least seven (7) full school years of service in the
Gateway Regional School District.

4, A teacher on sabbatical leave shall be paid by the Board at fifty percent (50%)
of the salary rate which he/she would have received if he/she had remained on
active duty.

5. Upon return from sabbatical leave, a teacher shall be placed on the salary
schedule at the level which he/she would have achieved had he/she remained
actively employed in the system during the period of his/her absence.

6. A teacher who is granted a sabbatical agrees to return to Gateway for a period
of at least two (2) contract years after his/her sabbatical leave. In order to be
granted a sabbatical leave, the teacher shall sign a promissory note indicating
his/her obligation to repay the District in the event that he/she does fail to
continue working for at least two contract years after his/her sabbatical leave.

7. To be eligible for a second sabbatical leave, a teacher must complete another
seven (7) full years of service in the Gateway Regional School District.

8. A teacher who is granted sabbatical leave shall take a minimum of twelve (12)
graduate credits.

9. Teachers on sabbatical leave are not considered on active duty but
nevertheless will be eligible for co-curricular assignments, if mutually agreed
upon.

B. Before any teacher becomes entitled to a second sabbatical leave, eligible teachers

who have never received sabbatical leave will be given preference.

ARTICLE 18
CLASS COVERAGE

It is desirable for each teacher to have an uninterrupted preparation period each day. The
practice of using a regular teacher as a substitute, thereby depriving him/her of his/her
preparation period, is undesirable and shall be discouraged. In those cases where regular
substitutes are not available, regular teachers who volunteer may be used as substitutes
during their preparation period. In the absence of volunteers, a teacher may be assigned to
serve as a substitute. Volunteers and assigned teachers shall be paid at the class coverage
rate set forth in Appendix D. whenever the extra assignments cause them to give up their
preparation period or to teach more than their regularly assigned work periods.

ARTICLE 19
PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT AND EDUCATIONAL IMPROVEMENT
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A. The parties agree that the following is their educational improvement program:

1.

To pay one-half (1/2) of the cost of the tuition incurred in connection with
courses beyond the Bachelor Degree which aid in the performing or improving
of teacher duties. The Superintendent of Schools or his/her designee has the
right to review the course reimbursement requests prior to enroliment and
reimbursement will be granted if approved by the Superintendent. No specific
course grade shall be required for a tuition refund. Claims for tuition
reimbursement shall only be honored if they are made within sixty days of the
conclusion of the course for which reimbursement is sought. If the teacher can
establish that he/she has not yet received a grade, the deadline will be
extended to the teacher's grade receipt. This provision does not apply to those
granted sabbatical leave under Article 17 of this Agreement.

Reimbursement for all course work shall be paid within thirty (30) days of the
first board meeting following the employee's presentation of proper
documentation, provided that documentation is filed at least five (5) days prior
to the Board meeting. Furthermore, any employee who terminates employment
with the Board of Education before such payment is made shall forfeit any
amounts due under this subsection.

Workshops, seminars, in-service training sessions or other sessions approved
by the Superintendent will be paid in full.

To cooperate with the Association in arranging in-service course, workshops,
conferences and programs designed to improve the quality of instruction.

To establish and maintain a professional library for use by the professional staff
for professional development and educational improvement. The Board shall
provide space for housing said books and materials in convenient and readily
accessible locations.
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ARTICLE 20
PROTECTION OF TEACHERS, STUDENTS AND PROPERTY

Teachers shall not be required to work under unsafe or hazardous conditions or to
perform tasks which endanger their health, safety or well-being.

A teacher may use reasonable force as is necessary to protect himself/herself from
attack, to protect another person or property, to quell a disturbance or threatening
physical injury to others, or to obtain possessions of weapons or other dangerous
objects upon the person or within control of a pupil.

Whenever any action is brought against a teacher before the Board or before the
Commissioner of Education of the State of New Jersey which may affect his/her
employment or salary status, the Board of Education shall reimburse him/her the cost
of his/her defense if the action is dismissed or results in a final decision in favor of the
teacher.

1. The Board shall give full support including legal and other assistance for any
assault upon the teacher while acting in the discharge of his/her duties.

2. When absence arises out of or from such assault or injury, the teacher shall not
forfeit any sick leave or personal leave.

3. Benefits derived under this or subsequent agreements shall continue beyond
the period of any Workmen's Compensation until the complete recovery of any
teacher when absence arises out of or from assault or injury.

1. Teachers shall immediately report cases of assault suffered by them in
connection with their employment to their principal or other immediate
supervisor.

2. Such notification shall be immediately forwarded to the Superintendent who

shall comply with any reasonable request from the teacher for information in the
possession of the Superintendent relating to the incident or the persons
involved, and shall act in appropriate ways as liaison between the teacher, the
police and the courts.

If criminal or civil proceedings are brought against a teacher alleging that he/she
committed an assault in connection with his/her employment, such teacher may
request the Board to furnish legal counsel, if the teacher prevails in the proceeding,
then the Board shall reimburse the teacher for reasonable counsel fees incurred by
his/her own defense.

The Board shall reimburse teachers for any loss, damage or destruction of clothing or

personal property of the teacher, as a result of an assault, while on duty in the school,
on the school premises, or in a school sponsored activity.
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ARTICLE 21
COMPLAINT PROCEDURE

Complaints concerning school and/or staff shall be followed as written in Board Policy #1312.

ARTICLE 22
DEDUCTION FROM SALARY

A. 1. The Board agrees to deduct from the salaries of its teachers dues for the
Gateway Regional Education Association, the New Jersey Education
Association, the National Education Association, or any one or any combination
of such Associations as said teachers individually and voluntarily authorize the
Board to deduct. Such deductions shall be made in compliance with Chapter
310, Public Laws of 1967 (NJSA 52:14-15, 9e) and under rules established by
the State Department of Education. Money for dues to all education
associations above shall be paid directly to the N.J.E.A. by the 15th of each
month following the monthly pay period in which deductions were made.

2. Each of the associations named above shall certify to the Board, in writing, the
current rate of its membership dues. Any association which shall change the
rate of its membership dues shall give the Board written notice prior to the
effective date of such change.

B. The Board of Education will deduct a designated percentage of the monthly salary of
each teacher who authorizes it. Employees shall make the designation of whether
they desire such a deduction and the percentage to be deducted by September 10 of
each year. Employees hired after September 10 shall make the designation at the
time of hire. The money deducted will be deposited in the ABCO Public Employees
Federal Credit Union in an interest bearing account in the name of each individual
teacher. Deductions will be made on a semi-monthly basis. No cancellations will be
permitted until the ten (10) month period ends.

It will be the responsibility of the Association to act as the agent for the purpose of

signing up members and collecting membership dues for the ABCO Public Employees
Federal Credit Union.
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BOARD OF EDUCATION
GATEWAY REGIONAL HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
CREDIT UNION DEDUCTION PLAN

l, , hereby authorize the deduction of percent ( %) of
my

monthly salary for the Credit Union Deduction Plan for a period not less than ten (10) months
or more. Deductions will be made on a monthly basis. No cancellations will be permitted
until the ten (10) month period ends. Money deducted will be deposited to my interest
bearing account with the ABCO Public Employees Federal Credit Union. | agree to become
a member at my own expense. This deduction will be for the percent ( %) Credit
Union Deduction Plan only. No other deduction will be permitted whatsoever.

Signature Date

Payment to ABCO will be made by the first of the month following deduction from salary.

ARTICLE 23
MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

A. If any provision of this Agreement or any application of this Agreement to any
employee or group of employees is held to be contrary to law, then such provision or
application shall not be deemed valid and subsisting, except to the extent permitted by
law, but all other provisions or applications shall continue in full force and effect.

B. Any individual contract between the Board and an individual teacher, heretofore or
hereafter, executed shall be subject to and consistent with this Agreement. If an
individual contract contains any language inconsistent with this Agreement, this
Agreement, during its duration, shall be controlling.

C. The Board and the Association agree that there shall be no discrimination, and that all
practices, procedures and policies of the school system shall clearly exemplify that
there is no discrimination in the hiring, training, assignment, promotion, transfer, or
disciplining of teachers or in the application or administration of this Agreement on the
basis of race, creed, color, age, religion, national origin, sex, domicile, marital status or
handicap.

D. Copies of this Agreement shall be provided to the Board and the Association in as

many copies as shall be mutually agreed upon. Costs of publication and distribution
shall be borne equally by the parties to this Agreement.
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ARTICLE 24
SUPERVISION OF STUDENT TEACHERS

A. The Board and the Association mutually recognize that the education of children of
Gateway Regional High School District is their primary responsibility. The Board and
the Association further recognize their responsibility to assist in the effective training of
future teachers under the highest standards.

B. Supervision by a teacher of a student teacher shall be voluntary. Each teacher shall
be polled prior to any school year for willingness to participate in the student teaching
program. No teacher shall have a student teacher under his/her supervision unless
said teacher has had three (3) years of successful teaching experience. In the event
that the previous conditions cannot be met, the Superintendent shall use his/her
judgment for assigning a student teacher to a teacher without three (3) years
satisfactory experience.

ARTICLE 25
WORK YEAR
A. The Board agrees that when the school calendar is set up, it will:
1. Consider all legal holidays as set forth by state legislation; and
2. Submit the proposed calendar to the Association for review before it is adopted
by the Board.
B. The parties agree that the teacher work year shall be one hundred and eighty-eight

(188) days and that two (2) of those days shall be devoted to attendance at the
N.J.E.A. Convention which shall be mandatory in accordance with existing statutory
law. Any snow days that occur, will be added, at the end of the year, at the discretion
of the Board of Education.

ARTICLE 26
SCHOOL FACILITIES

The School Board will provide, in addition to existing facilities, a place where each teacher
may work and store personal belongings, including a suitable, private closet for locker space.
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ARTICLE 27
SALARIES

The salaries of all teachers covered by this Agreement are set forth in the Salary
Guides attached hereto and incorporated as Appendix C.

1. Teachers employed on a twelve (12) month basis shall be paid in twenty-four
(24) semi-monthly installments.

2. Teachers employed on a ten (10) month basis shall be paid in twenty (20)
semi-monthly installments.

3. When a payday falls on or during a school holiday, vacation, or weekend,
teachers shall receive their paychecks on the last previous working day, except
in the event of deviation from the approved school calendar.

4. Teachers shall receive their final checks on the last working day in June.

5. Payment for the co-curricular activities will be made at the end of the activity;
fall sports on or before December 15, winter sports on or before March 15th,
spring sports on or before June 15th. Full years activities shall be paid in two
(2) installments unless requested otherwise.

If an annually contracted employee separates from the District on a date other than
the last working day of the school year, the following computational method shall be
used. The last gross pay shall equal: The number of days worked by the employee in
the pay period including paid leave days divided by the number of possible work days
in the pay period times 1/20th of the annual salary.

ARTICLE 28
INSURANCE PROTECTION

1. a. Effective July 1, 1998, employees enrolled in Patriot X/Liberty A shall
pay 4.25% of the difference in premium each year between the single
premium and the premium at any other enroliment than single. There is
no employee contribution for single coverage.

b. Effective July 1, 2001, the maximum annual Board contribution to any
health/hospitalization insurance option shall be the actual annual Board
contribution at each enroliment level for Patriot X/Liberty A for each year
of the contract as calculated under A. 1. a. above. There shall be no
maximum Board contribution for single coverage. The covered employee
shall be responsible for the balance of the premium through payroll
deduction. This maximum annual Board contribution at each enrollment
level (except single) shall be the maximum Board contribution unless
and until changed by the parties in writing.
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C. Employee contributions shall be by payroll deduction.

For each teacher who remains in the employ of the Board for the full school
year, the Board shall make payment of insurance premiums to provide
insurance coverage for the full twelve (12) month period commencing
September 1 and ending August 31. When necessary, premiums on behalf of
the teacher shall be made retroactively or prospectively to insure uninterrupted
participation in coverage.

There shall be a clear description of conditions and limits of coverage included
in the plan.

For teachers not entitled to family coverage because of single status or because of
parent/child status (not in a family situation waiving family insurance or covered by E.
below), the Board shall provide $400 toward any Board approved disability plan.

1.

Effective July 1, 2001, the Board of Education will provide a prescription drug
program with a $5 Generic, $10 Brand Name, $25 Preferred Drug Exclusionary
List, with oral contraceptives included. Program to be the AETNA/US
HEALTHCARE Rider coverage or equal. Coverage under the above shall
become effective upon plan acceptance by the provider. The Board’s maximum
responsibility shall remain as set forth in 2. below.

The maximum Board contribution to prescription insurance premiums shall be
as follows:

a. For 2001-2002 and 2002-2003, the Board shall absorb the full cost for
prescription insurance premiums for all eligible unit members, except
that there shall be an employee contribution of $46.68 towards the
Parent/Child/H/W enroliment levels; and, $100.92 towards the Family
enroliment level.

b. Effective July 1, 2003, the Board shall pay a maximum contribution to an
eligible employee’s premium which is equal to the Board’s contribution to
the relevant enroliment level in 2002-2003 plus $100 at each enrollment
level. If the premiums for prescription insurance exceed the Board’s
contribution under the preceding sentence, the employee shall pay the
balance over the course of the year.

The maximum Board contribution to dental coverage on a per year, per employee
basis shall be the actual premium in effect for 2001-2002 unless and until changed by
the parties in writing. The plan so provided shall be the New Jersey Dental Service
Plan Program Il B, a copy of which has been provided to the parties. It is understood
and agreed that the Board has the right to change carriers so long as substantially
equal or better benefits are provided.

New Employees Health Insurance Coverage

26



1. Effective on the first of the month which is at least 30 days after the mutual
ratification of the 2001-2004 Agreement, the Board shall contribute 100% of the
premium for enrollment at any level for all employees otherwise eligible for
insurance under A. or C. who have any combination of three or more full years
of prior paid elementary or secondary school teaching experience at the time of
hire and/or three or more years of employment with the District.

2. Effective July 1, 2001, the Board shall contribute 100% of the single enroliment
premium for all new employees otherwise eligible for insurance under A. or C.
and who have any combination of fewer than three full years of prior paid
elementary or secondary school teaching experience at the time of hire and/or
have fewer than three years of employment with the District.

For the employees in the preceding paragraph, the Board shall also contribute
a portion of the additional cost over single enrollment for any other enrollment
the employee is eligible for, as follows:

Combined years of prior paid
elementary or secondary school
teaching experience at the time of Percentage of premium paid by

hire and/or years of employment Board over the full single

with the District (full years): enrollment premium cost:
None 25%
One 50%
Two 75%

A “year of employment” is defined to mean twelve months commencing on the
first day of work for a first year teacher, or the first anniversary date of initial
employment or the second anniversary date of initial employment, as relevant.

On the first of the month which is at least 30 days from the date when he/she
has attained any combination of three or more full years of paid prior
elementary or secondary school teaching experience at the time of hire and/or
three or more years of employment with the District, said employee shall be
eligible for Board-paid coverage at any enrollment level under A. and C. above
in the same manner as all other eligible employees.

F. Employee payments shall be made through a payroll deduction.
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ARTICLE 29
FULLY BARGAINED CLAUSE

The parties agree that this Agreement constitutes their full and complete agreement on all
matters that were negotiable and that there are no additional warranties, promises or
guarantees other than those specifically contained in this Agreement. This Agreement
incorporates the entire understanding of the parties concerning all matters that are terms and
conditions of employment.

ARTICLE 30
SEVERABILITY CLAUSE

If any provision of this Agreement or any application of this Agreement to any employee or
group of employees is held to be contrary to law, then such provision and application shall be
deemed invalid and void, except to the extent permitted by law, but all other provisions or
applications shall continue in full force and effect.

ARTICLE 31
DURATION OF AGREEMENT

This Agreement shall be effective as of July 1, 2001, and shall continue in full force and
effect until June 30, 2004.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereof have caused this Agreement to be signed by
their respective Presidents, attested to by their respective Secretaries and their corporate
seals to be placed thereon, all on the day and year first above written.

GATEWAY REGIONAL GATEWAY REGIONAL
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION BOARD OF EDUCATION
President President

Secretary Secretary

28



A-10

A-11

A-12

APPENDIX A
PAST PRACTICES

Teachers may leave the building/grounds during lunch/prep periods only with the
permission of the principal or vice principals.

Teachers may apply for days off without pay once the personal days have been used.
This will be done at the discretion of the Superintendent after proper forms have been
filed and within the limits of the number of teachers out on any one day.

Head coaches are excused from attending after school faculty meetings during their
season.

We, as teachers, are to set examples for our students. This we can do through our
actions and behavior. If we wear proper attire, and are well groomed, then the
students are more apt to follow our example. Please see that you are a good example.
A soda machine will be available in each faculty room. Machines will be restricted to
those dispensing cans or bottles. The Association will be responsible for any damage
to the machines or any claims by the company owning the machines.

Parking spaces will be provided for all teachers except in cases of emergencies.

Each September, all teachers will be notified by the central office of the number of
unused sick days he/she has accumulated.

If no other activities are scheduled for the gym, a group of teachers may use that
facility if the proper forms are filed with the central office.

If an administrator is not busy, a teacher need not have an appointment to see
him/her.

Teachers may use the phones in the main office and the guidance office to make
school calls.

Home Economics teachers are permitted to do school shopping on school time.

In an emergency requiring a teacher's immediate presence, the teacher may leave
during the day without penalty with the permission of the administration.
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B-1

B-2

B-3

B-4

B-5

APPENDIX A, continued

All teachers will report to school at the same time during mid-term and final
examinations.

Teachers will serve as chaperones on homeward bound school buses on the last day
of school.

Guidance counselors meet on evening hours on a flexible basis with 8th grade parents
and students for preliminary scheduling. Arrangements for flexible working hours
which will not include monetary compensation will be made with administrative
permission.

Administrative meetings -- devoted to the organization and operation of the school
programs. Teachers are requested to reserve Monday (after school) for staff
meetings.

No more than three to four teachers shall be granted personal business days at one
time. Additional teachers may be approved with permission of the Administration.
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APPENDIX B-1

SALARY GUIDE

2001-2002
Yrs. of Exper. | STEP | STEP
6/30/01 00-01 | 00-01 BA BA+15 | BA+30 MA MA+15 | MA+30
0-1 *C D 35984 | 36484 | 36784 | 37559 | 37784 | 38009
2 D E 36140 | 36640 | 36940 | 37715 | 37940 | 38165
3 E F 36192 | 36692 | 36992 | 37767 | 37992 | 38217
4 F G 36241 | 36741 | 37041 | 37816 | 38041 | 38266
5 G H 36532 | 37032 | 37332 | 38107 | 38332 | 38557
6 H | 36825 | 37325 | 37625 | 38400 | 38625 | 38850
7 | J 37118 | 37618 | 37918 | 38693 | 38918 | 39143
8-10 J K 37468 | 37968 | 38268 | 39043 | 39268 | 39493
11 K L 37704 | 38204 | 38504 | 39279 | 39504 | 39729
12 L M 38236 | 38736 | 39036 | 39811 | 40036 | 40261
13 M N 40500 | 41000 | 41300 | 42075 | 42300 | 42525
14 N N1 43000 | 43500 | 43800 | 44575 | 44800 | 45025
15 N1 N2 46000 | 46500 | 46800 | 47575 | 47800 | 48025
16-21 N2 N3 50119 | 50619 | 50919 | 51694 | 51919 | 52144
22 and more | N3/O O 62028 | 62528 | 62828 | 63603 | 63828 | 64053
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APPENDIX B-2

SALARY GUIDE

2002-2003
Yrs. of Exper. | STEP | STEP
6/30/02 01-02 | 02-03 BA BA+15 | BA+30 MA MA+15 | MA+30
0-1-2 “**ID E 37000 | 37500 | 37800 | 38575 | 38800 | 39025
3 E F 37200 | 37700 | 38000 | 38775 | 39000 | 39225
4 F G 37600 | 38100 | 38400 | 39175 | 39400 | 39625
5 G H 38000 | 38500 | 38800 | 39575 | 39800 | 40025
6 H | 38500 | 39000 | 39300 | 40075 | 40300 | 40525
7 | J 39000 | 39500 | 39800 | 40575 | 40800 | 41025
8 J K 39500 | 40000 | 40300 | 41075 | 41300 | 41525
9-11 K L 40000 | 40500 | 40800 | 41575 | 41800 | 42025
12 L M 41000 | 41500 | 41800 | 42575 | 42800 | 43025
13 M N 42500 | 43000 | 43300 | 44075 | 44300 | 44525
14 N N1 45000 | 45500 | 45800 | 46575 | 46800 | 47025
15 N1 N2 48000 | 48500 | 48800 | 49575 | 49800 | 50025
16 N2 N3 52000 | 52500 | 52800 | 53575 | 53800 | 54025
17 and more | N3/O O 64078 | 64578 | 64878 | 65653 | 65878 | 66103
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APPENDIX B-3
SALARY GUIDE

2003-2004
Yrs. of Exper. | STEP | STEP
6/30/03 02-03 | 03-04 BA BA+15 | BA+30 MA MA+15 | MA+30
0-1-2-3 “*E F 38950 | 39600 | 39850 | 40650 | 40750 | 40975
4 F G 39600 | 40250 | 40500 | 41300 | 41400 | 41625
S G H 40250 | 40900 | 41150 | 41950 | 42050 | 42275
6 H | 40900 | 41550 | 41800 | 42600 | 42700 | 42925
7 [ J 41550 | 42200 | 42450 | 43250 | 43350 | 43575
8 J K 42200 | 42850 | 43100 | 43900 | 44000 | 44225
9 K L 42850 | 43500 | 43750 | 44550 | 44650 | 44875
10-12 L M 43500 | 44150 | 44400 | 45200 | 45300 | 45525
13 M N 45000 | 45650 | 45900 | 46700 | 46800 | 47025
14 N N1 47500 | 48150 | 48400 | 49200 | 49300 | 49525
15 N1 N2 51500 | 52150 | 52400 | 53200 | 53300 | 53525
16 N2 N3 57500 | 58150 | 58400 | 59200 | 59300 | 59525
17 and more | N3/O O 66403 | 67053 | 67303 | 68103 | 68203 | 68428
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APPENDIX"C-1"
CO-CURRICULAR AND ATHLETIC SALARY SCHEDULE

2001-2002
ATHLETICS 1 2 3 4 5

Asst. Athletic Director 3257 3464 3671 3877 4600
Football 4600 4900 5200 5500 6300
Asst. Football 2750 2900 3100 3350 4200
Basketball, Wrestling 3800 4100 4300 4600 5400
Asst. 2300 2500 2700 2900 3750
Hockey, Soccer, Track, Softball,

Baseball, Swimming, Tennis 3500 3700 3900 4100 4600
Assistant 2100 2250 2450 2650 3450
Golf, Cross Country, Winter Track 2300 2500 2700 3100 3700
Assistant 1800 1900 2000 2100 2400
Cheerleading

Fall 1500 1600 1700 1800 2000
Winter 1700 1800 1900 2000 2200

Trainer to be paid seasonally as follows: Fall - equal to Asst. Hockey, etc.
Winter - equal to Asst. Basketball, etc.
Spring - equal to Asst. Track, etc.

If the Athletic Trainer is a full-time teacher in the District, he/she shall be paid the

per season rate above. If the person performing said duties is not a full-time

teacher in the District, compensation shall be at the Board’s discretion.

All coaches will attend 1 of 2 district offered sport clinics per year not to exceed 3

1/2 hours in length in lieu of a practice, match or game.
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APPENDIX"C-1"

CO-CURRICULAR AND ATHLETIC SALARY SCHEDULE

PERFORMING ARTS

Band Director
Band Front
Choral Director
Jazz Band
Madrigals
Concert Band

MUSICAL

Musical Director
Drama Director
Orchestra Director
Rehearsal Accompanist
Business Manager
Costumes
Choreographer
Set Construction
Yearbook Editor
Yearbook Business
PLAY
Drama
Asst. Drama

2001-2002

1 2 3

2800 3000 3300
1400 1500 1600
1600 1700 1850
1000 1100 1200
1000 1200 1400
750 850 950

1 2 3

1400 1600 1800
1400 1600 1800

3600
1800
2100
1300
1600
1050

4

2000
2000

Only as additional person

350-900 Based upon need and

350-900 administrative
350-900 approval

2400 2700 3000
850 950 1050

900 1050 1200
600 675 750
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3300
1150

1350
825

4200
2150
2400
1650
1850
1150

2200
2200
900
900
1250

3750
1250

1500
900



APPENDIX"C-1"
CO-CURRICULAR AND ATHLETIC SALARY SCHEDULE

2002-2003
ATHLETICS 1 2 3 4 5

Asst. Athletic Director 3257 3464 3671 3877 4600
Football 4600 4900 5200 5500 6500
Asst. Football 2750 2900 3100 3350 4200
Basketball, Wrestling 4000 4200 4400 4750 5600
Asst. 2300 2500 2700 2900 3850
Hockey, Soccer, Track, Softball,

Baseball, Swimming, Tennis 3500 3700 3900 4200 4700
Assistant 2100 2250 2400 2600 3500
Golf, Cross Country, Winter Track 2300 2500 2650 3200 3800
Assistant 1800 2000 2100 2200 2500
Cheerleading

Fall 1500 1600 1700 1800 2000
Winter 1700 1800 1900 2000 2200

Trainer to be paid seasonally as follows: Fall - equal to Asst. Hockey, etc.
Winter - equal to Asst. Basketball, etc.
Spring - equal to Asst. Track, etc.

If the Athletic Trainer is a full-time teacher in the District, he/she shall be paid the

per season rate above. If the person performing said duties is not a full-time

teacher in the District, compensation shall be at the Board’s discretion.

All coaches will attend 1 of 2 district offered sport clinics per year not to exceed 3

1/2 hours in length in lieu of a practice, match or game.
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APPENDIX"C-1"

CO-CURRICULAR AND ATHLETIC SALARY SCHEDULE

PERFORMING ARTS

Band Director
Band Front
Choral Director
Jazz Band
Madrigals
Concert Band

MUSICAL

Musical Director
Drama Director
Orchestra Director
Rehearsal Accompanist
Business Manager
Costumes
Choreographer
Set Construction
Yearbook Editor
Yearbook Business
PLAY
Drama
Asst. Drama

2002-2003

2800 3000 3300
1400 1500 1600
1600 1700 1850
1000 1100 1200
1000 1200 1400
750 850 950

1 2 3

1400 1600 1800
1400 1600 1800

3600
1800
2100
1300
1600
1050

4

2000
2000

Only as additional person

350-900 Based upon need and

350-900 administrative
350-900 approval

2600 2900 3200
950 1050 1150

900 1100 1300
600 700 800

37

3500
1250

1500
900

4300
2200
2500
1700
1950
1200

2400
2400
1000

850
1300

3900
1400

1700
1000



APPENDIX"C-1"
CO-CURRICULAR AND ATHLETIC SALARY SCHEDULE

2003-2004
ATHLETICS 1 2 3 4 5

Asst. Athletic Director 3257 3464 3671 3877 4600
Football 4800 5100 5300 5500 6700
Asst. Football 2750 2900 3200 3500 4300
Basketball, Wrestling 4000 4200 4500 4900 5700
Asst. 2300 2500 2700 2900 3950
Hockey, Soccer, Track, Softball,

Baseball, Swimming, Tennis 3500 3700 3900 4200 4750
Assistant 2100 2250 2400 2550 3550
Golf, Cross Country, Winter Track 2300 2500 2650 2900 3850
Assistant 1800 2000 2100 2200 2550
Cheerleading

Fall 1500 1600 1700 1800 2000
Winter 1700 1800 1900 2000 2200

Trainer to be paid seasonally as follows: Fall - equal to Asst. Hockey, etc.
Winter - equal to Asst. Basketball, etc.
Spring - equal to Asst. Track, etc.

If the Athletic Trainer is a full-time teacher in the District, he/she shall be paid the

per season rate above. If the person performing said duties is not a full-time

teacher in the District, compensation shall be at the Board’s discretion.

All coaches will attend 1 of 2 district offered sport clinics per year not to exceed 3

1/2 hours in length in lieu of a practice, match or game.
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APPENDIX"C-1"
CO-CURRICULAR AND ATHLETIC SALARY SCHEDULE

2003-2004
1 2 3 4 5
PERFORMING ARTS
Band Director 2800 3000 3300 3600 4400
Band Front 1400 1500 1600 1800 2300
Choral Director 1600 1700 1850 2100 2600
Jazz Band 1000 1100 1200 1300 1750
Madrigals 1000 1200 1400 1600 2000
Concert Band 750 850 950 1050 1250
MUSICAL 1 2 3 4 5
Musical Director 1400 1600 1800 2100 2500
Drama Director 1400 1600 1800 2100 2500
Orchestra Director 1000
Rehearsal Accompanist Only as additional person 850
Business Manager 1300
Costumes 350-900 Based upon need and
Choreographer 350-900 administrative
Set Construction 350-900 approval
Yearbook Editor 2600 2900 3200 3500 4000
Yearbook Business 950 1050 1150 1250 1400
PLAY
Drama 1000 1200 1400 1600 1750
Asst. Drama 600 700 800 900 1000

39



APPENDIX"C-1"
CO-CURRICULAR AND ATHLETIC SALARY SCHEDULE

Levels 1 2 3 4
2001 - 2002 2000 1210 1000 775
2002 - 2003 2000 1210 1000 775
2003 - 2004 2040 1225 1025 800

STUDENT ACTIVITIES/CLUBS Assigne

d

CLASS ADVISORS Level 01-02 02-03 03-04
Grades 9 3 1000 1000 1025
Grade 10 3 1000 1000 1025
Grade 11 2 1210 1210 1225
Grade 12 1 2000 2000 2040
Student Council Sr. High 2 1210 1210 1225
Student Council Jr. High 4 775 775 800
National Honor Society 2 1210 1210 1225
School Publications 3 1000 1000 1025
Weight Training Summer 4 775 775 800
Weight Training Spring 3 1000 1000 1025
Weight Training Fall 3 1000 1000 1025
German 3 1000 1000 1025
French 3 1000 1000 1025
Spanish 4 775 775 800
Latin 1 2000 2000 2040
Key Club 4 775 775 800
Future Homemakers 1 2000 2000 2040
FHA Middle School 1 2000 2000 2040
Math League 4 775 775 800
Science League 3 1000 1000 1025
Builders Club 2 1210 1210 1225
Varsity Club 4 775 775 800
Undesignated Clubs Dependent Upon Time

The Board of Education and the Association may discuss activity level changes on a yearly
basis as appropriate during the term of this contract.
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Homebound Instruction
Compensation

Credit Completion
Instruction

Saturday Session
Instruction

Curriculum Writings

Class Coverage

APPENDIX "D"
MISCELLANEOUS HOURLY RATES

Effective July 1, 2001 Effective June 1, 2002

$24.00 per hr. $25.00 per hr.

Plus $.26 per mile Plus $.32 per mile

$19.00 per hr. $20.00 per hr.

$23.00 per hr. $24.00 per hr.
$22.00 per hr. $23.00 per hr.

$23.00 $24.00

per coverage per coverage
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APPENDIX "E"

PROMISSORY NOTE

is hereby obligated to the GATEWAY

REGIONAL BOARD OF EDUCATION, in the sum of representing months
salary paid to him/her during a sabbatical leave, commencing and ending
The said shall repay said sum upon

demand, subject to the following conditions:

The within obligation shall be due and owing from to said
GATEWAY REGIONAL BOARD OF EDUCATION in the event that he/she should fail to meet
the requirements set forth in the sabbatical leave policy or should he/she fail to continue
working in the GATEWAY REGIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT for at least two contract years
following the end of the sabbatical leave. The within obligation incorporates by reference
the Sabbatical Leave Agreement executed by the parties and also the terms and conditions
of the Article entitled "Sabbatical Leave", in the unit agreement. The within Note shall be
voided upon the completion of said years of employment in the GATEWAY REGIONAL
SCHOOL DISTRICT following the end of the sabbatical leave.

Teacher

Dated:
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APPENDIX "F"

SIDEBAR AGREEMENT

The Board does not view the involuntary assignment of extracurricular activities as a
desirable practice. While circumstances may require such an approach on a case-by-case
basis, the Board strongly prefers voluntary assignment.
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